## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

### Chapter 67.

#### AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Wells and York game preserve, established. For a period of 2 years from the date this act becomes effective no person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at, molest or kill any wild animal or any game or wild bird within the following described territory situated in the towns of Wells and York in York county; beginning at a point on highway No. 1 where the Agamenticus road meets said highway No. 1 in the town of Wells, thence southwesterly along said Agamenticus road to the logging road, so-called, in the town of York, thence westerly and northerly along said logging road to the Ogunquit-North Berwick road, thence easterly along said Ogunquit-North Berwick road to highway No. 1 in the town of Wells, thence southerly along highway No. 1 to the point of beginning in the town of Wells.
- Sec. 2. Unlawful possession. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 3. Provisions defined. The provisions of this act shall not prohibit the commissioner of inland fisheries and game from regulating the taking of fur-bearing animals and vermin thereon.
- Sec. 4. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the penalty of section 107 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes.

Approved March 22, 1935.

### Chapter 68.

#### AN ACT Relating to Bail Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 113, § 34, amended. Section 34 of chapter 113 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 34. Bail commissioners appointed by court; limitations. The superior court, sitting in each county shall appoint from the number of justices of the peace resident in the county, one or more bail commissioners, who shall hold office during the pleasure of the court. All bail commissioners acting under an appointment by a justice of the supreme judicial court shall continue in office during the pleasure of the superior court.

**CHAP.** 69

No judge, clerk or recorder of any municipal court, or any trial justice, who is also a bail commissioner, shall act in his capacity as bail commissioner in any case wherein the process is made returnable to his court.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

### Chapter 69.

AN ACT Relating to the Duties and Functions of the Maine State Pomological Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Duties and functions of Maine State Pomological Society. The Maine State Pomological Society, a non-profit organization, incorporated in 1873, is hereby authorized to promote the interests of better fruit growing in Maine by holding an annual exhibition wherein premiums on horticultural products and appliances shall be paid. It may also hold such field meetings as may be thought profitable by the executive committee of the society and to pay other incidentals thereof including compensation and travelling expenses of officers; providing an itemized account of all money expended be rendered each year to the commissioner of agriculture and upon his approval and presentation of proper vouchers said bill shall be paid. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$2500 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 39, § 25, amended. The first 3 sentences of section 25 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes as amended are hereby amended to read as follows:

"There shall be appropriated annually from the state treasury a sum of money not to exceed 2 cents per inhabitant of the state, which shall be known as the state stipend for aid and encouragement to agricultural societies and hereafter in this chapter designated as the stipend. This stipend shall be divided among the legally incorporated agricultural clubs, societies and fair associations of the state, hereafter in this chapter designated as societies, according to the following schedule and method. One thousand dollars shall be paid annually to the Maine Pomological Society and the balance of Said stipend shall be divided pro rata among the legally incorporated societies, not heretofore provided for according to the amount of premiums and gratuities actually paid in full and in cash or valuable equivalent by said societies upon live stock and agricultural and domestic products, but no such society whether specifically mentioned in this chapter or otherwise shall be entitled to any share of the stipend unless it shall have complied with the following requirements, which shall be considered by the commissioner of agriculture hereinafter